

Case No. F-2018-138

---

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

---

TRAVIS HOGNER

Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Appellee.

---

TENDERED AMICUS BRIEF OF CHEROKEE NATION

---

Sara Hill, OBA No. 20072  
*Attorney General*  
Chrissi Ross Nimmo, OBA No. 22248  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Paiten Taylor-Qualls, OBA No. 33285  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Office of Attorney General  
Cherokee Nation  
P.O. Box 1533  
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74465-1533  
(918) 458-6998  
chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org

L. Susan Work, OBA No. 3799  
P.O. Box 1545  
Norman, Oklahoma 73070  
susan@worklawoffice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CHEROKEE NATION

August 3, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
<b>I. BASIC PRINCIPLES APPLY TO FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES COMMITTED ON INDIAN COUNTRY WITHIN OKLAHOMA.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> Is Controlling as to Reservation Status and Federal Criminal Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Certain Crimes in Indian Country in Oklahoma Are Subject to Federal Jurisdiction Under the Major Crimes Act and the General Crimes Act.....	4
C. Indian Country Includes Restricted and Trust Allotments, Tribal Trust Lands, and All Fee Lands Within Cherokee Reservation Boundaries.....	6
<b>II. THE CHEROKEE RESERVATION WAS ESTABLISHED BY TREATY, AND ITS BOUNDARIES HAVE BEEN ALTERED ONLY BY EXPRESS CESSIONS IN 1866 AND 1891.....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. The Creek Nation Reservation Was Established by Treaty.....	8
B. The Cherokee Reservation Was Established by Cherokee Treaties Containing the Same or Similar Provisions as Creek Treaties.....	9
C. Special Terminology Is Not Required to Establish a Reservation, and Tribal Fee Ownership Is Not Inconsistent with Reservation Status.....	14
D. The Cherokee Reservation Has Been Diminished Only by Express Cessions of Portions of the Reservation in Its 1866 Treaty and Its 1891 Agreement.....	15
<b>III. CONGRESS HAS NOT DISESTABLISHED THE CHEROKEE RESERVATION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. Only Congress Can Disestablish a Reservation by Explicit Language for the Present and Total Surrender of All Tribal Interests in the Affected Lands.....	17
B. The Allotment of Cherokee Land Did Not Disestablish the Cherokee Reservation.....	18
C. Allotment Era Statutes Intruding on Cherokee Nation’s Right to Self-Governance Did Not Disestablish the Reservation.....	20

D. The Events Surrounding the Enactment of Cherokee Allotment  
Legislation and Later Demographic Evidence Cannot, and  
Did Not, Result in Reservation Disestablishment.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	9
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894).....	12
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 1992 OK CR 6, 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	2
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Ex Parte Nowabbi</i> , 1936 OK CR 123, 61 P. 2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936).....	2
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	17
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 110 (D.D.C. 1976) <i>aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 211 (1872).....	11
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1218 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	18, 20
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 SW 807 (Ind. Terr. 1900) .....	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 2020 WL 3848063, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C.Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Neff</i> , 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	7, 20

<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S.463 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 1989 OK CR 75, 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	2, 7
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	6
<i>The Western Cherokee Indians v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 1 (1891); No. 16599, 1800 WL 1779 (1891) .....	11
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 202 U.S. 101 (1906) .....	16
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	14
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	7
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926) .....	6
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992) <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1056 (1993).....	6
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	10
<b>Treaties</b>	
Treaty with the Western Cherokee, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 414 .....	10
Treaty with Cherokee, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478 .....	10, 11, 22
Treaty with Cherokee, Aug. 6, 1846, 9 Stat. 871.....	12
Treaty with Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799.....	12, 13, 22
Treaty with the Creeks, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366 .....	8
Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417.....	8

Treaty with Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699 .....	8
Treaty with the Creek Nation of Indians, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785 .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 (Indian Country Definition) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1152 (General Crimes Act) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (Major Crimes Act) .....	3, 4
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321 (Public Law 280) .....	2
Act of May 28, 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411 .....	9
Act of Jan. 31, 1877, ch. 41, 19 Stat. 230 .....	5
Act of Jan. 6, 1883, ch. 13, 22 Stat. 400 .....	5
Act of Feb. 8, 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 38 (General Allotment Act) .....	18
Act of Mar. 1, 1889, ch. 333, 25 Stat. 783 .....	5
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81 .....	5, 6
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612 (Five Tribes Commission) .....	15, 18
Act of Mar. 1, 1895, ch. 145, 28 Stat. 693 .....	5
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62, 83 (Courts in Indian Territory) .....	5
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (Curtis Act) .....	5, 21, 22
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 675, 31 Stat. 848 (Cherokee Allotment Act – not ratified) .....	22
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (Creek Allotment Act) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716 (Cherokee Allotment Agreement) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (Five Tribes Act) .....	20, 23
Act of Mar. 2, 1906, 34 Stat. 822 .....	23

Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (Oklahoma Enabling Act,).....	5, 15
Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325 .....	15
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286 (Oklahoma Enabling Act Amendment) .....	5
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312 .....	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1909, ch. 263, 35 Stat. 781, 805.....	24
Act of June 30, 1913, ch. 4, 38 Stat. 77, 95 .....	15
Act of May 25, 1918, ch. 86, 40 Stat. 561, 581 .....	15
Act of Mar. 19, 1924, ch. 70, 43 Stat. 27.....	24
Act of May 24, 1924, ch. 181, 43 Stat. 139 .....	24
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5101, <i>et seq.</i> (Indian Reorganization Act) (IRA).....	24
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967 (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5210) (Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act) (OIWA) .....	15, 25
Act of Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 458, 61 Stat. 731.....	20
Act of Aug. 11, 1955, ch. 786, 69 Stat. 666.....	20
Act of May 7, 1970, Pub. L. 91-240, 84 Stat. 203 .....	20
Act of Jan. 4, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 ( <i>codified at</i> 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301, <i>et seq.</i> ) (Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act) (ISDEAA) .....	25
Act of Dec. 31, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-399, 132 Stat. 5331 .....	20
<b>Congressional Documents</b>	
Ann. Rept. of the Comm. Five Civ. Tribes of 1894, 1895, and 1896 (1897) .....	18
Sixth Ann. Rept. of the Comm. Five Civ. Tribes (1899) .....	22
Seventh Ann. Rept. of the Comm. Five Civ. Tribes (1900) .....	18, 22

Ninth Ann. Rept. of the Comm. Five Civ. Tribes (1902) .....	22
Ann. Rept. of the Comm. Five Civ. Tribes (1910) .....	20
<b>Other – Cherokee Nation</b>	
1839 Cherokee Constitution and Nov. 26, 1866 amendment, <i>reprinted in</i> Volume I of West’s Cherokee Nation Code Annotated (1993 ed.) .....	16
1999 Cherokee Constitution (approved 2003) .....	16
Cherokee Nation, “ <i>Rising Together, 2018 Annual Report to the Cherokee People</i> ” .....	1, 2
Cherokee Nation, “ <i>Popular Annual Financial Report for FY 2019, Cherokee Nation</i> ” .....	1, 2
<b>Other - Treatises, Articles, and Federal Register Notice</b>	
Goins, Charles Robert, and Goble, Danney, “ <i>Historical Atlas of Oklahoma</i> ” (4 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2006) .....	16
“Law and Order on Indian Reservations,” 57 Fed. Reg. 3270-01 (Jan. 28, 1992) .....	21
Rogin, Michael Paul, <i>Fathers &amp; Children: Andrew Jackson and the Subjugation     of the American Indian</i> 241 (1991) .....	12
Wilkins, Thurman, <i>Cherokee Tragedy: The Ridge Family and the Decimation     of a People</i> , (rev. 2d ed. 1986) .....	9, 10
Vollmann, Tim, and Blackwell, M. Sharon, “ <i>Fatally Flawed:</i> ” <i>State Court     Approval of Conveyances by Indians of the Five Civilized Tribes—Time     for Legislative Reform</i> , Tulsa Law Journal (1989) .....	20
